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Redco™ NYLON

PHYSICAL & 
MECHANICAL 
PROPERTIES

REDCO™
NYLON
NATURAL

REDCO™
NYLON  
NATURAL 
OIL

REDCO™
NYLON 
BLUE

REDCO™
NYLON 
MD

REDCO™
NYLON 
OIL

REDCO™
NYLON
MD-OIL

REDCO™
NYLON 
SL

REDCO™
PVM

SPECIFIC 
GRAVITY (g/cm3) 1.15 1.14 1.15 1.15 1.14 1.15 1.13 1.13

TENSILE 
STRENGTH (psi)

10,500 -
12,000

10,000 -
14,000

10,500 -
12,000

10,500 -
12,000 10,000 10,000 -

12,000
10,000 - 
12,000 10,000

COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH 
@ 10% DEFLECTION (psi) 15,000 13,000 -

15,000
10,000 -
15,000 15,000 14,000 -

15,000 14,500  14,000 -
15,000 12,000

PRESSURE VELOCITY 
(PV) (ft/min/psi) 3,000 4,000 3,000 3,000 4,000 5,000 15,000 16,000

ELONGATION 
@ BREAK (%) 20 - 60 20 - 60 20 - 40 20 - 40 20 - 40 20 - 45 20 - 45 20

TENSILE MODULUS (psi) 350,000
-460,000

350,000 -
435,000

350,000 -
460,000

350,000 -
460,000

350,000 -
435,000

350,000 -
450,000

350,000 -
460,000 430,000

FLEXURAL STRENGTH (psi) 12,500 -
17,000

12,500 -
15,000

12,500 -
17,000

12,500 -
17,000

12,500 -
13,000

12,500 -
15,000

12,500 -
15,500 13,000

FLEXURAL MODULUS (psi) 330,000 -
500,000

350,000 -
450,000

330,000 -
450,000

330,000 -
450,000

350,000 -
450,000 420,000 430,000 330,000

COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION
.26 - .42
(Dry vs. 
Steel)

.12 - .19
(Dry vs. 
Steel)

.22 - .42
(Dry vs. 
Steel)

.36 - .42
(Dry vs. 
Steel)

.17 - .19
(Dry vs. 
Steel)

.13 - .20
(Dry vs. 
Steel)

.08 - .14
(Dry vs. 
Steel)

.14
(Dry vs. 
Steel)

24 HOUR H2O (%) 0.6 - 1.2 0.6 - 1.2 0.6 - 1.2 0.6 - 1.2 0.6 - 1.2 .20 - .50 0.30 0.5

EQUILIBRIUM H2O (%) 5 - 6 4 - 5 5 - 6 1.25 - 5 1.0 - 5 1.0 - 5 1.2 - 5 4

HARDNESS (Scale D) 78 - 83 74 - 78 78 - 83 80 80 80 - 84 80 - 84 79 - 81

COEFFICIENT OF THERMAL
EXPANSION (in./in./f)

5.5 
x 10 (-5)

5.5 
x 10 (-5) 

 5.5 
x 10 (-5)  

5.5 
x 10 (-5)

5.5 
x 10 (-5)

5.5 
x 10 (-5)

5.5 
x 10 (-5)

5.5 
x 10 (-5)

CONTINUOUS 
OPERATING TEMP (˚F) 200 - 250 200 - 250 200 - 250 200 - 250 200 - 250 200 - 250 200 - 250 240 - 255
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Redco 
Nylon        
Natural

Redco 
Nylon 
Natural Oil

Redco 
Nylon 
Blue

Redco 
Nylon 
MD

Redco 
Nylon 
Oil

Specific Gravity lbs/in3 (g/cm3) 0.042 
(1.15)

0.041 
(1.14)

0.042 
(1.15)

0.042 
(1.15)

0.041 
(1.14)

Tensile Strength PSI (MPa) 10,500 - 12,000      
(72-83)

10,000                   
(69)

10,500 - 12,000       
(72-83)

10,500 - 12,000       
(72-83)

10,000
 (69)

Compressive Strength @ 
10% Deflection

15,000                 
(103)

14,000 - 15,000         
(97-103)

10,000                   
(69)

15,000                 
(103)

14,000 - 15,000         
(97-103)

Elongation @ Break 30 - 40 % 35 - 40 % 30 - 40 % 30 - 40 % 35 - 40 %

Tensile Modulus PSI (MPa) 460,000              
(3170)

435,000               
(3000)

460,000              
(3170)

460,000              
(3170)

435,000               
(3000)

Tensile Impact @ 73°F 
ft. lbs./in (J/m)

80 - 130 
(4320-7000)

80 - 130 
(4320-7000)

80 - 130 
(4320-7000)

80 - 130 
(4320-7000)

80 - 130 
(4320-7000)

Flexural Strength PSI (MPa) 17,000 
(117)

13,000
(90)

17,000 
(117)

17,000 
(117)

13,000 
(90)

Flexural Modulus PSI (MPa) 330,000 
(2275)

350,000
(2400)

330,000 
(2275)

330,000 
(2275)

350,000 
(2400)

Coefficient of Friction .36 - .42                  
(Dry vs. Steel)

.17 - .19                   
(Dry vs. Steel)

.36 - .42                  
(Dry vs. Steel)

.36 - .42                   
(Dry vs. Steel)

.17 - .19                   
(Dry vs. Steel)

24 Hour H2O 0.50% 0.30% 0.50% 0.50% 0.30%

Equilibrium H2O 1.25 - 4 % 1.0 - 2.8 % 1.25 - 4 % 1.25 - 4 % 1.0 - 2.8 %

Hardness 80 (Scale D) 80 (Scale D) 80 (Scale D) 80 (Scale D) 80 (Scale D)

Coefficient of Thermal 
Expansion in./in./°F (m/m/°C)

5.5 x 10-5 
(9.9 x 10-5)

5.5 x 10-5 
(9.9 x 10-5)

5.5 x 10-5 
(9.9 x 10-5)

5.5 x 10-5
(9.9 x 10-5)

5.5 x 10-5 
(9.9 x 10-5)

Continuous 
Operating Temp °F (°C)

220 - 250 
(104 - 121)

220 - 250 
(104 - 121)

220 - 250 
(104 - 121)

220 - 250 
(104 - 121)

220 - 250 
(104 - 121)
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Redco 
Nylon 
MD-Oil

Redco 
Nylon SL

Tuffkast            
010

Tuffkast            
015

Tuffkast              
025

Specific Gravity lbs/in3 (g/cm3) 0.042 
(1.15)

0.040 
(1.13)

0.040 
(1.13)

0.040 
(1.13)

0.042 
(1.15)

Tensile Strength 10,000 - 12,000      
(69-83)

10,000 - 12,000      
(69-83)

8,500 - 10,000        
(59-69)

8,500 - 10,000        
(59-69)

10,500 - 12,000       
(72-83)

Compressive Strength @ 
10% Deflection PSI (MPa)

14,500                 
(100)

14,000 - 15,000         
(97-103)

12,000                    
(83)

12,000                    
(83)

10,000                   
(69)

Elongation @ Break 30 - 45 % 20 - 45 % 40 - 50 % 40 - 50 % 30 - 40 %

Tensile Modulus PSI (MPa) 450,000             
(3100)

460,000              
(3170)

390,000              
(2690)

390,000              
(2690)

460,000                 
(3172)

Tensile Impact ft. lbs./in. @ 
73°F (J/m @ 23°C)

80 - 130 
(4320-7000)

80 - 130 
(4320-7000)

1.2 - 1.5 
(65 - 81)

1.2 - 1.5 
(65 - 81)

80 - 130 
(4320-7020)

Flexural Strength PSI (MPa) 15,000 (103) 15,500 (107) 16,300 (112) 16,300 (112) 17,000 (117)

Flexural Modulus PSI (MPa) 420,000 (2900) 430,000 (2965) 320,000 (2200) 320,000 (2200) 330,000 (2275)

Coefficient of Friction .13 - .20                   
(Dry vs. Steel)

.08 - .14                    
(Dry vs. Steel)

.15 - .3                   
(Dry vs. Steel)

.15 - .25                  
(Dry vs. Steel)

.36 - .42                  
(Dry vs. Steel)

24 Hour H2O .2 - .5 % 0.30% 0.35% .3 - .5 % 0.50%

Equilibrium H2O 1.0 - 2.35 % 1.2 - 3 % .5 - 2.5 % 0.8 - 2.0 % 1.25 - 4 %

Hardness 80 - 84 (Scale D) 80 - 84 (Scale D) 77 - 78 (Scale D) 77 - 78 (Scale D) 80 (Scale D)

Coefficient of Thermal 
Expansion in./in./°F (m/m/°C)

5.5 x 10-5 
(9.9 x 10-5)

5.5 x 10-5 
(9.9 x 10-5)

5.5 x 10-5 
(9.9 x 10-5)

5.5 x 10-5 
(9.9 x 10-5)

5.5 x 10-5 
(9.9 x 10-5)

Continuous Operating Temp °F (°C) 220 - 250 
(104 - 121)

220 - 250 
(104 - 121)

200 - 230 
(93 - 110)

200 - 230 
(93 - 110)

200 - 230 
(93 - 110)
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