

Redco™ NYLON

PHYSICAL & MECHANICAL PROPERTIES	REDCO™ NYLON NATURAL	REDCO™ NYLON NATURAL OIL	REDCO™ NYLON BLUE	REDCO™ NYLON MD	REDCO™ NYLON OIL	REDCO™ NYLON MD-OIL	REDCO™ NYLON SL	REDCO™ PVM
SPECIFIC GRAVITY (g/cm3)	1.15	1.14	1.15	1.15	1.14	1.15	1.13	1.13
TENSILE STRENGTH (psi)	10,500 - 12,000	10,000 - 14,000	10,500 - 12,000	10,500 - 12,000	10,000	10,000 - 12,000	10,000 - 12,000	10,000
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH @ 10% DEFLECTION (psi)	15,000	13,000 - 15,000	10,000 - 15,000	15,000	14,000 - 15,000	14,500	14,000 - 15,000	12,000
PRESSURE VELOCITY (PV) (ft/min/psi)	3,000	4,000	3,000	3,000	4,000	5,000	15,000	16,000
ELONGATION @ BREAK (%)	20 - 60	20 - 60	20 - 40	20 - 40	20 - 40	20 - 45	20 - 45	20
TENSILE MODULUS (psi)	350,000 -460,000	350,000 - 435,000	350,000 - 460,000	350,000 - 460,000	350,000 - 435,000	350,000 - 450,000	350,000 - 460,000	430,000
FLEXURAL STRENGTH (psi)	12,500 - 17,000	12,500 - 15,000	12,500 - 17,000	12,500 - 17,000	12,500 - 13,000	12,500 - 15,000	12,500 - 15,500	13,000
FLEXURAL MODULUS (psi)	330,000 - 500,000	350,000 - 450,000	330,000 - 450,000	330,000 - 450,000	350,000 - 450,000	420,000	430,000	330,000
COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION	.2642 (Dry vs. Steel)	.1219 (Dry vs. Steel)	.2242 (Dry vs. Steel)	.3642 (Dry vs. Steel)	.1719 (Dry vs. Steel)	.1320 (Dry vs. Steel)	.0814 (Dry vs. Steel)	.14 (Dry vs. Steel)
24 HOUR H2O (%)	0.6 - 1.2	0.6 - 1.2	0.6 - 1.2	0.6 - 1.2	0.6 - 1.2	.2050	0.30	0.5
EQUILIBRIUM H2O (%)	5 - 6	4 - 5	5 - 6	1.25 - 5	1.0 - 5	1.0 - 5	1.2 - 5	4
HARDNESS (Scale D)	78 - 83	74 - 78	78 - 83	80	80	80 - 84	80 - 84	79 - 81
COEFFICIENT OF THERMAL EXPANSION (in./in./f)	5.5 x 10 (-5)	5.5 x 10 (-5)	5.5 x 10 (-5)	5.5 x 10 (-5)	5.5 x 10 (-5)	5.5 x 10 (-5)	5.5 x 10 (-5)	5.5 x 10 (-5)
CONTINUOUS OPERATING TEMP (°F)	200 - 250	200 - 250	200 - 250	200 - 250	200 - 250	200 - 250	200 - 250	240 - 255

We cannot anticipate all conditions under which this information and our products, or the products of other manufacturers in combination with our products, may be used. We accept no responsibility for results obtained by the application of this information or the safety and suitability of our products, whether alone or in combination with other products. Users are advised to make their own tests to determine the safety and suitability of each such product or product combination for their own purposes. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, we sell the products without warranty, and buyers and users assume all responsibility and liability for loss or damage arising from the handling and use of our products, whether used alone or in combination with other products. For most recent technical information, phone in USA or in Canada.



Redco™ NYLON / PAGE 1

	Redco	Redco	Redco	Redco	Redco
	Nylon	Nylon	Nylon	Nylon	Nylon
	Natural	Natural Oil	Blue	MD	Oil
Specific Gravity lbs/in3 (g/cm3)	0.042	0.041	0.042	0.042	0.041
	(1.15)	(1.14)	(1.15)	(1.15)	(1.14)
Tensile Strength PSI (MPa)	10,500 - 12,000	10,000	10,500 - 12,000	10,500 - 12,000	10,000
	(72-83)	(69)	(72-83)	(72-83)	(69)
Compressive Strength @ 10% Deflection	15,000	14,000 - 15,000	10,000	15,000	14,000 - 15,000
	(103)	(97-103)	(69)	(103)	(97-103)
Elongation @ Break	30 - 40 %	35 - 40 %	30 - 40 %	30 - 40 %	35 - 40 %
Tensile Modulus PSI (MPa)	460,000	435,000	460,000	460,000	435,000
	(3170)	(3000)	(3170)	(3170)	(3000)
Tensile Impact @ 73°F	80 - 130	80 - 130	80 - 130	80 - 130	80 - 130
ft. lbs./in (J/m)	(4320-7000)	(4320-7000)	(4320-7000)	(4320-7000)	(4320-7000)
Flexural Strength PSI (MPa)	17,000	13,000	17,000	17,000	13,000
	(117)	(90)	(117)	(117)	(90)
Flexural Modulus PSI (MPa)	330,000	350,000	330,000	330,000	350,000
	(2275)	(2400)	(2275)	(2275)	(2400)
Coefficient of Friction	.3642	.1719	.3642	.3642	.1719
	(Dry vs. Steel)				
24 Hour H2O	0.50%	0.30%	0.50%	0.50%	0.30%
Equilibrium H2O	1.25 - 4 %	1.0 - 2.8 %	1.25 - 4 %	1.25 - 4 %	1.0 - 2.8 %
Hardness	80 (Scale D)				
Coefficient of Thermal	5.5 x 10-5				
Expansion in./in./°F (m/m/°C)	(9.9 x 10-5)				
Continuous	220 - 250	220 - 250	220 - 250	220 - 250	220 - 250
Operating Temp °F (°C)	(104 - 121)	(104 - 121)	(104 - 121)	(104 - 121)	(104 - 121)



Redco™ NYLON / PAGE 2

	Redco Nylon MD-Oil	Redco Nylon SL	Tuffkast 010	Tuffkast 015	Tuffkast 025
Specific Gravity lbs/in3 (g/cm3)	0.042	0.040	0.040	0.040	0.042
	(1.15)	(1.13)	(1.13)	(1.13)	(1.15)
Tensile Strength	10,000 - 12,000	10,000 - 12,000	8,500 - 10,000	8,500 - 10,000	10,500 - 12,000
	(69-83)	(69-83)	(59-69)	(59-69)	(72-83)
Compressive Strength @ 10% Deflection PSI (MPa)	14,500	14,000 - 15,000	12,000	12,000	10,000
	(100)	(97-103)	(83)	(83)	(69)
Elongation @ Break	30 - 45 %	20 - 45 %	40 - 50 %	40 - 50 %	30 - 40 %
Tensile Modulus PSI (MPa)	450,000	460,000	390,000	390,000	460,000
	(3100)	(3170)	(2690)	(2690)	(3172)
Tensile Impact ft. lbs./in. @ 73°F (J/m @ 23°C)	80 - 130	80 - 130	1.2 - 1.5	1.2 - 1.5	80 - 130
	(4320-7000)	(4320-7000)	(65 - 81)	(65 - 81)	(4320-7020)
Flexural Strength PSI (MPa)	15,000 (103)	15,500 (107)	16,300 (112)	16,300 (112)	17,000 (117)
Flexural Modulus PSI (MPa)	420,000 (2900)	430,000 (2965)	320,000 (2200)	320,000 (2200)	330,000 (2275)
Coefficient of Friction	.1320	.0814	.153	.1525	.3642
	(Dry vs. Steel)	(Dry vs. Steel)	(Dry vs. Steel)	(Dry vs. Steel)	(Dry vs. Steel)
24 Hour H2O	.25 %	0.30%	0.35%	.35 %	0.50%
Equilibrium H2O	1.0 - 2.35 %	1.2 - 3 %	.5 - 2.5 %	0.8 - 2.0 %	1.25 - 4 %
Hardness	80 - 84 (Scale D)	80 - 84 (Scale D)	77 - 78 (Scale D)	77 - 78 (Scale D)	80 (Scale D)
Coefficient of Thermal Expansion in./in./°F (m/m/°C)	5.5 x 10-5	5.5 x 10-5	5.5 x 10-5	5.5 x 10-5	5.5 x 10-5
	(9.9 x 10-5)	(9.9 x 10-5)	(9.9 x 10-5)	(9.9 x 10-5)	(9.9 x 10-5)
Continuous Operating Temp °F (°C)	220 - 250	220 - 250	200 - 230	200 - 230	200 - 230
	(104 - 121)	(104 - 121)	(93 - 110)	(93 - 110)	(93 - 110)